

AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM SCIENTIFIC PUBLICATIONS

Ramsay, E. P., and J. Douglas Ogilby, 1890. Re-description of an Australian skink. *Records of the Australian Museum* 1(1): 8–9. [31 March 1890].

doi:10.3853/j.0067-1975.1.1890.1215

ISSN 0067-1975

Published by the Australian Museum, Sydney

nature culture **discover**

Australian Museum science is freely accessible online at
<http://publications.australianmuseum.net.au>
6 College Street, Sydney NSW 2010, Australia



RE-DESCRIPTION OF AN AUSTRALIAN SKINK.

By E. P. RAMSAY & J. DOUGLAS OGILBY.

LYGOSOMA MACCOEYI, *sp. nov.**

HABIT lacertiform; the distance between the end of the snout and the fore limb is contained once and two-fifths in the distance between the axilla and groin. Snout short, obtusely rounded. Lower eyelid with an undivided transparent disc. Nostril pierced in the nasal; no supra-nasals; † fronto-nasal much broader than long, forming a broad suture with the rostral, and a narrow one with the frontal; prefrontals large, much bent down on the sides; ‡ frontal pentagonal, forming a rounded angle posteriorly, equal in length to or but little shorter than the frontoparietal, and in contact with the two anterior supraoculars; four supraoculars, the second the largest: seven supraciliaries; frontoparietal single, followed by a small interparietal; parietals forming a median suture behind the interparietal; a pair of nuchals and a pair of temporals bordering the parietals; fifth upper labial much the largest, entering the eye. Ear-opening oval, slightly smaller than the transparent palpebral disc, with a single obtuse lobule anteriorly. Thirty-two scales round the middle of the body, the dorsals very indistinctly bi- or tricarinate, the laterals a little smaller than the dorsals or ventrals; preanal scales slightly enlarged. The hind limb when stretched forward reaches the elbow; fingers four, toes five; sub-digital lamellæ twenty to twenty three under the fourth toe. Tail one-third longer than the head and body. *Colors*—Above rich olive-brown, most of the scales from the shoulders to nearly the end of the tail with two or three light-blue longitudinal pencillings which are generally edged with black; these are absent on the sides of the body, but present on those of the tail; in some specimens there are two broad orange lateral bands between the limbs, separated by a blue band; in others a single orange band bordered above and below by blue, while in a third section the orange is

*Since publishing the description of the original specimen in the Proc. Linn. Soc., N.S. Wales, Dec., 1889, several fine specimens have been received, the examination of which necessitates the amplification of that description as here given.

†In one specimen there is a large supra-nasal on one side, which is wanting on the other.

‡In one specimen these shields are in contact with the second upper labial.

entirely wanting, leaving the sides blue; sides of head bluish-brown; labials and chin greyish-white; throat, abdomen, and under surface of tail light greenish-blue, each scale of the hinder two-thirds of the latter with a distinct posterior brown margin, which becomes more accentuated towards the tip; limbs blue, the outer scales broadly brown-edged, and with an occasional orange spot.

			Inches.		Millim.
Total length...	5.65	...	143
Length of head	0.52	...	13
Width of head	0.41	...	9
Body...	1.88	...	48
Fore limb	0.67	...	17
Hind limb	0.91	...	23
Tail	3.25	...	82

The Lizard above described was obtained by Mr. H. J. McCoocy at Brawlin near Cootamundra, where it does not appear to be scarce; the Museum is indebted to this gentleman for many interesting and valuable specimens both zoological and ethnological, and we have therefore much pleasure in dedicating this well marked and interesting species to its discoverer.

The species belongs to the small section of Duméril and Bibron's genus *Liolepisma*, which is characterized by the absence of a fifth finger and the conjunction of the fronto-parietals, its nearest ally being apparently *Mocia tetradactyla*, O'Shaughn.; the most obvious distinctions between the two forms, as taken from Mr. Boulenger's description of O'Shaughnessy's species and from that given above are as follows:—In *L. tetradactylum* (1) the head is much larger, both as to length and breadth, in comparison with the body (14 and 10 to 41 against 13 and 9 to 44 mm.); (2) the prefrontals are in contact; (3) the frontal is much shorter than the fronto-parietal; (4) the scales have no trace of carination; (5) the non-enlargement of the preanals; (6) the shorter tail; and (7) the different pattern of coloration. Even, however, should future investigation prove *Lygosoma maccoocyi* to be a handsome variety of *L. tetradactylum*, much will have been gained by fixing indisputably the habitat of that species; and should this conclusion be arrived at we have little doubt that *L. pectorale* (*Heteropus pectoralis*, De Vis) will also have to become a synonym of *L. tetradactylum*, but the description is unfortunately so inadequate that it is quite impossible to determine this question without an examination of the original type.

ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.

PAGE	LINE	
8.	1.	Omit "Re-."
8.	1.	For "an" read "a new."
8.		Omit foot-note *
9.	30.	For "44" read "48."
10.	1.	Omit "Re-."
10.	1.	For "an" read "a new."
10.		Omit foot-note.
18.		Foot-note † for "1877" read "1887."
20.	32.	For "milee" read "miles."
23.	33.	For "viverinus" read "viverrinus."
24.	36.	For "Lymnodynastes" read "Limnodynastes."
27.	30.	For "Barwon" read "Barron."
30.	20.	For "nalabatus" read "ualabatus."
30.	42.	For "Scenoæpus" read "Scenopœus."
31.	10.	Omit "Ptilotis" and substitute "
31.	17.	For "epioletus" read "epicletus."
31.	17.	For "Agavista" read "Agarista."
31.	36.	For "Gonyodactylus" read "Gonyocephalus."
31.	38.	For "Myxophies" read "Mixophyes."
36.		Omit foot-note.
37.		Omit foot-note.
38.		Omit foot-note.
41.	6.	For "Lucodore" read "Leucodore."
49.	23.	Add "4" after "Ser."
51.	24.	For "moveable" read "movable."
52.	6.	Add "4" after "Ser."
61.	30.	For "macroscopic" read "microscopic."
65.	30.	For "mising" read "mosing."
69.	5.	For "cresentic" read "crescentic."
78.	2.	For "(155)" read "(15'5)."
81.	23.	For "of the total" read "in the total."
81.	23.	For "four-sevenths of" read "four-sevenths in."
81.		Omit "and is" in foot-note.
86.	8.	For "artica" read "arctica."
86.	19.	Add "Herd." after "viridis."
87.	6.	Omit "," before "ovum."
91.	40.	For "subtymppanal" read "subtympanal."
98.	41.	For "mmch" read "much."
99.	18.	For "this" read "thus."
99.	30.	For "percepttble" read "perceptible."
123.	2.	For "Madroporacæ" read "Madreporacæ."
123.	8.	For "cænenchyma" read "cœnenchyma."
Pl. xi.		The figures are reversed.
„ xxi.		(Explanation) For "Microcystina" read "Microcystis."

Note "DOTICUS PESTILENS: A correction.—From a communication kindly forwarded by Mr. F. P. Pascoe, it appears that the genus for which I adopted the MS. name *Metodoticus* (see p. 75), has been described under the name *Doticus* (Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. ix. p. 27, 1882). The Victorian Apple-pest should, therefore, be known as *Doticus pestilens*, instead of *Metadoticus pestilens*, as at first suggested. A figure of the insect, and some account of its life-history, are contained in Mr. French's recently published 'Handbook of the Destructive Insects of Victoria.'—A. S. O."